
Index

389

Symbols

4GLs (fourth-generation 
languages), 104, 116

A

actions, developing, 233
activities, eliminating, 68-69
adaptive control, 140-144, 213, 246

in agility, 366
architectural overview, 213-215
business simulation, 225,

232-234
business user tools, 228
champion/challenger approach,

140-142, 216, 229-230
decision analysis, 230-231
decision models, 142-143, 222
efficient frontier, 222-224
experimental design,

217-219, 230
inline solvers, 226
linear and nonlinear 

programming, 227
modeling tools, 225-226
optimization engines, 226
optimization model design, 231
optimization techniques,

219-220
compared to rules, 220-221
constraints, 220
optimization models,

219, 231
OR (operations research), 221

process, 229-234
production environment,

227-228

in SDLC (software development
life cycle), 360

simulation/testing 
environment, 228

additive services, 323
adjacent/overlapping problems,

solving
calculating ROI, 294-295
managing change, 294
overview, 291
reusing rules, 293-294

adopting EDM
analytic projects, 260

calculating ROI, 267-268
deploying model, 264-266
developing model, 263
identifying first projects,

260-262
identifying integration 

points, 262
phase 1: piecemeal approach

best practices, 271-272
calculating ROI, 257-259
capturing rules, 254-255
data quality and 

integration, 270
decision services, 271
deploying and maintaining

rules, 256
designing decision 

service, 254
designing repository, 268-270
development 

methodology, 271
identifying first projects,

250-253

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 389



internal promotion, 272
overview, 248-249
SmartEnough Logistics 

example, 310-311
tools, 270

phase 2: local decision 
management

analyzing existing rules,
277-278

calculating ROI, 284
champion/challenger

approach, 284-286
decision trees, 280
developing model-

dependent rules, 283
finding suitable projects,

274-275
integrating rules and 

analytics, 274
mining data for rules, 279
overview, 273
segmenting populations

before scoring, 282-283
phase 3: expansion

broadening analytic base,
295-299

enterprise repository, 288
managing scenarios,

300-301
overlapping and adjacent

problems, 291-295
overview, 287
proactive decision 

identification, 290
ROI, 290-291
SmartEnough Logistics

example, 312
standard deployment 

infrastructure, 289
standard rule management

infrastructure, 289
standardized tools and

approaches, 289-290
portfolio assessment, 250
steady state

decision service hubs,
304-305, 308-309

enterprise policy hubs, 304
overview, 301, 304, 309

step-by-step process, 247
advantages of EDM, 368-369
affinity grouping, 157

agents, 203
agile approaches. See agility
agile compliance, 23
agility, 335, 375

adaptive control, 366
agile compliance, 23
analytics, 365
business agility, 12
characteristic of smart enough

systems, 22-23
data integration, 338
decision agility, 335
definition of, 23
of operational decisions, 18
process agility, 335
rules, 363-365

AI (artificial intelligence),
114-116

Ambler, Scott, 294, 363
analysis, decision analysis,

230-231
analysis latency, 337
analytic modelers, 155
analytic modeling, 245
analytic understanding readiness,

238-240
analytics, 25

in agility, 365
analytic projects, 260

calculating ROI, 267-268
deploying model, 264-266
developing model, 263
identifying first projects,

260-262
identifying integration

points, 262
architectural overview, 147-152
broadening analytic base

calculating ROI, 299
formalizing trade-off

approach, 297-298
identifying model 

potential, 297
increasing model

iteration/development
speed, 297

optimization and 
simulation, 298-299

overview, 295
centralizing, 288
data mining techniques,

155-157

data requirements for, 132
data sets needed, 167
descriptive analytics, 132
integrating with rules, 274
management technology 

for, 163
automated tuning, 168-169
BI/PM infrastructure 

(business intelligence 
and performance 
management), 165

content management 
systems, 165

data preparation tools,
166-167

data warehouses, 164
model deployment, 168
modeling tools, 167-168
operational data store

(ODS), 164
operational databases, 164
repositories, 166
search engines, 165
stream-processing 

engines, 166
model development process,

170-171
data mining and 

analysis, 174
data preparation, 172-173
data requirements 

determination, 172
model deployment, 174
model development, 174
model tuning, 175
model validation, 174
outcome determination, 171

predictive analytics, 133-135
characteristics of, 154-155
lift, 159-160
scorecards, 160-161
standards, 162-163
variables, 162

in RUP (Rational Unified
Process), 362

in SDLC (software develop-
ment life cycle), 359-360

segment profiling, 277
swapset analysis, 277
text analytics, 315

application decomposition, EDM
and, 329-330

390 adopting EDM

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 390



appropriateness of EDM 
(enterprise decision 
management), 61-62

architecture
of adaptive control, 213-215
IT architecture, 35

architecture (IT), 321. See also
decision services

data infrastructure, 317
operational infrastructure, 317
optimistic/pessimistic views of,

318-321
overview, 317

artifacts (business rules), 182
artificial intelligence (AI),

114-116
Asian bank case study, 170
Asian banking, bad loan rates case

study, 264
assessing

readiness
analytic understanding

readiness, 239-240
business and IT collabora-

tion readiness, 236-237
data readiness, 237-239
management focus on 

operations readiness,
243-244

overview, 235
willingness to change 

readiness, 240-242
ROI (return on investment).

See decision yield
assets (corporate)

characteristics of, 19-20
operational decisions as, 17-20

associate centered systems, 26-27
associates, 5
audits, decision audits, 382-384
auto insurance underwriting case

study, 276-277
auto manufacturer case study, 183
automated modification of

decisions, 315
automated tuning, 168-169
automating operational 

decisions, 6-7
automation, 45

B

backward-chaining of business
rules, 190

BAM (business activity 
monitoring), 111

bank case study, 223-224
bank credit processing case 

study, 141
banking

Asian banking: bad loan rates
case study, 264

European banking
Basel II compliance case

study, 306-307
Collections and recovery

case study, 87
credit origination case study,

302-303
risk control case study, 94

banks, European bank: risk man-
agement and compliance
(case study), 43-44

barriers to adoption of EDM, 370
benchmarking questions for 

decision audits, 382-383
benefits of EDM (enterprise deci-

sion management), 66
Berners-Lee, Tim, 190
best practices, 271-272
BI (business intelligence), 134
BI/PM infrastructure (business

intelligence and perfor-
mance management), 165

bias, eliminating, 70
black-box testing, business 

rules, 207
Bonaparte, Napolean, 16
BPM (business process manage-

ment) systems, 118
and EDM, 330-335

brand loyalty case study, 296
BRMS (business rules 

management system),
138, 177-178

defined, 190
broadening analytic base

calculating ROI, 299
formalizing trade-off

approach, 297-298
identifying model 

potential, 297

increasing model iteration/
development speed, 297

optimization and simulation,
298-299

overview, 295
business activity monitoring

(BAM), 111
business agility, 12
business analysts, job 

description, 180
business and IT collaboration

readiness, 236-237
business experts in rule 

development process, 205
business intelligence, 134

operational business 
intelligence, 111-112

overview, 110-111
business intelligence and 

performance 
management (BI/PM)
infrastructure, 165

Business Intelligence systems, 13
business process management

(BPM) systems, 118
business purpose in predictive

analytics, 154
business rules, 116-117, 135-139.

See also rules
artifacts, 182
decision flows, 182
defined, 180-181
editing, 185
execution modes, 187-190

backward-chaining, 190
inferencing, 189
sequential execution, 189

metadata and, 191-192
model-driven design and,

192-193
patterns, 184
performance and scalability

issues, 202
referential integrity, 209
rule development process, 204

rule deployment step,
210-211

rule development step,
204-206

business rules 391

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 391



rule maintenance step,
209-210

rule validation and testing
step, 206, 209

rule sets, 181, 184-185
metaphors for, 186-187

semantics and, 190-191
standards for, 193-194
syntax, 181-182
technology for, 194-195

business user rule 
maintenance applications,
198-200

decision design tools,
197-198

deployment 
management, 203

repositories, 194-197
rule templates, 200-202

business rules engine, 190
business rules management 

system (BRMS), 138,
177-178

defined, 190
business simulation, 225, 232-234
business user rule maintenance

applications, 198-200
business user tools (adaptive 

control), 228
business users, job 

description, 199

C

calculating decision yield, 379
calculating ROI, 61, 63-64. See

also decision yield
for broadening analytic 

base, 299
for champion/challenger

approach, 286
cost reductions, 65

activities eliminated, 68-69
data not purchased, 69
fines not paid, 69-70
fraud avoided, 72
opportunity costs, 74-76
time not spent, 65-68

costs of EDM, 93-96
for enterprise decision-making

backbones, 290-291
for first analytic projects,

267-268

local decision 
management, 284

for managing scenarios, 301
for overlapping and adjacent

problems, 294-295
revenue growth, 76

better customer experience,
79-82, 85

better targeting, 76
more marketing 

opportunities, 79
no comparison shopping, 79

rules-based approach, 257-259
strategic control, 82

knowledge retention, 93
resource scalability and

focus, 82-86
risk management, 90-93
strategic alignment, 88-90

calculating TCO (total cost of
ownership), 61

capability to learn, 24-25
capture latency, 337
capturing rules, 254-255
case studies

Asian banking: bad loan 
rates, 264

auto manufacturer, 183
banking risk control, 94
chemical/gas supply company

supply chain, 348-349
community healthcare net-

work: hospital care, 253
computer systems company

financing, 281
consumer-branded goods:

brand loyalty, 296
credit card customer 

management, 131
credit card dispute 

resolution, 251
credit card issuer, 159
electronic commerce solutions

provider, 158-159
European bank: risk 

management and 
compliance, 43-44

European banking: Basel II
compliance, 306-307

European banking: collections
and recovery, 87

European banking: credit 
origination, 302-303

European credit card issuer:
customer 
segmentation, 144

European health insurance:
claims handling, 332

European tax authority, 196
expanding Asian bank, 170
field representative 

management, 342
global logistics company:

freight management, 355
government department work

permits, 137
government ship 

inspection, 351
hardware supplier: preventative

maintenance, 83-84
health insurance claims 

fraud, 75
high-technology manufactur-

ing quality, 139
hospital bad debt management,

292-293
life insurance company: death

benefits, 54
life insurance: regulatory 

compliance, 73
loyalty program 

management, 257
mall-based retailer, 151
multiline insurer: international

mid-market trade 
credit, 98

national bank credit 
processing, 141

personal lines insurance 
underwriting system,
71-72

pharmacy benefits 
manager, 201

robotics, 371
SmartEnough Logistics sample

case study, 120-123
telecommunications network

configuration, 67
telecommunications self-

repairing network, 352
truck manufacturer, 179
TVnetwork, 188-189
U.S. consumer magazine, 207

392 business rules

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 392



U.S. property and casualty
insurance: auto insurance
underwriting, 276-277

U.S. retail bank, 223-224
U.S. tax authority:

nonfilers, 338
vehicle registration fees, 128

case-based reasoning (CBR), 156
categories of data, 129
CBR (case-based reasoning), 156
CDI (ecustomer data 

integration), 336
central decisions, 44
centralizing analytics, 288
CEP (complex event processing),

351-353
challenger approach. See cham-

pion/challenger approach
challenger strategy, 274
champion/challenger approach,

140, 142, 216, 229-230,
284-286

calculating ROI for, 286
defining champions/

challengers, 284
reporting differences, 285
splitting transactions at 

runtime, 284-285
champion/challenger strategy, 274
change

managing, 294
willingness to change, assessing

readiness for, 240-242
changing nature of operational

decisions, 140
channel consistency, 344-345
checklists

Analytic Understanding
Readiness, 240

Business and IT Collaboration
Readiness, 237

Data Readiness, 239
Management Focus on

Operations 
Readiness, 244

Readiness in Willingness to
Change, 242

chemical/gas supply company,
supply chain case study,
348-349

CIM (computation-independent
model), 192

claims fraud case study (health
insurance), 75

classification techniques, 156
closed-loop decision making, 20
clustering technique, 156
code, in rule development

process, 206
collections and recovery case

study (banking), 87
commercial models, 269
commercial software packages,

117-118
commoditization, resisting, 347
commodity enterprise 

applications, 346-348
community healthcare network,

hospital care case 
study, 253

comparing decision yield,
379-381

comparison shopping,
eliminating, 79

competitive advantage of
operational decisions, 7-8

competitive analysis, decision
yield, 379-381

complex event processing (CEP),
351-353

compliance, 331
demonstrating, 31-32

compliance (decisions), 51
computation-independent model

(CIM), 192
computer systems company,

financing case study, 281
conflicting decisions, 55
consistency, 374

channel consistency, 344-345
multiplatform consistency,

345-346
consistency of operational 

decisions, 18
constraints, 220
consumer magazine case 

study, 207
consumer-branded goods, brand

loyalty case study, 296
content management systems, 165
corporate assets

characteristics of, 19-20
operational decisions as, 17-20

corporate performance manage-
ment (CPM), 355-357

cost-effectiveness of operational
decisions, 19

costs, 93-96, 375
cost reductions, 65

activities eliminated, 68-69
data not purchased, 69
fines not paid, 69-70
fraud avoided, 72
opportunity costs, 74-76
time not spent, 65-68

CPM (corporate performance
management), 355-357

credit card customer management
case study, 131

credit card issuer case study, 159
credit card issuer: customer 

segmentation (case
study), 144

credit card issuers, dispute 
resolution case study, 251

credit origination case study
(European banking),
302-303

credit processing case study, 141
CRISP-DM (Cross-Industry

Standard Process for Data
Mining), 162

cultural resistance to models, 266
customer (associate) centered 

systems, 26-27
customer data integration 

(CDI), 336
customer experience, improving,

79-82, 85
customers, customer interests and

social media, 339-340
cycle of EDM, 367-368

D

data
analytics. See analytics
categories, 129
event-based versus stored, 153
integration, 130
internal versus external, 153
problems with, 103

data warehouse, 107
data warehousing, 107-110
reporting gap, 103-106

quality, 130

data 393

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 393



relational versus 
nonrelational, 153

requirements for analytic
insight, 132

requirements for decision 
making, 130

in rule development 
process, 206

structured versus unstructured,
152-153

utilitizing, 34
data and analytic models. See

analytics
data infrastructure, 317
data integration

agility, 338
CDI (customer data 

integration), 336
EAI (enterprise application

integration), 336
EII (enterprise information

integration), 335
latency, 337
MDM (master data 

management), 336
data mapping, 322
data marts, 163
data mining, 112, 134, 149-152

analytic modelers, 155
techniques, 155-157

data mining and analysis in model
development process, 174

data preparation in model devel-
opment process, 172-173

data preparation tools, 166-167
data quality, 270
data readiness, 236-239
data requirements determination

in model development
process, 172

data sets for analytics, 167
data warehouses, 107, 164
data warehousing, 107-110
death benefits case study, 54
decision agility, 335
decision analysis, 230-231
decision audits, 382-384
decision design tools, business

rules management 
technology, 197-198

decision flows, 182
decision latency, 337

decision management, 35-36
decision models, 142-143, 222
decision service hubs, 304-305,

308-309
decision service providers 

(DSPs), 356
decision services, 127-129,

190, 271
additive nature of, 323
data mapping, 322
deployment process, 323-324

QA (quality assurance) 
testing, 324

designing, 254
finding, 357
integration, 324-325
live updates, 322
overview, 321
in SDLC (software develop-

ment life cycle), 357
decision support, 11
decision support systems (DSSs),

104-105
decision tables, 186
decision trees, 186-187, 280
decision yield, 96-100, 248

agility, 375
applying to planning, 381
calculating, 379
competitive analysis, 379-381
consistency, 374
cost, 375
decision audits, 382-384
evaluation of specific 

opportunities, 386-388
graphing, 379-381
optimization of decision 

performance over time,
384-385

overview, 46, 373-376
precision, 374
questions to assess decision

performance, 376-379
speed, 375

decisions. See also decision 
services; operational 
decisions

definition of, 42, 50
local decision management

analyzing existing rules,
277-278

calculating ROI, 284

champion/challenger
approach, 284-286

decision trees, 280
developing model-

dependent rules, 283
finding suitable projects,

274-275
integrating rules and 

analytics, 274
mining data for rules, 279
overview, 273
segmenting populations

before scoring, 282-283
manual decision making,

problems with, 49
proactive decision 

identification, 290
strategic decisions, 48
tactical decisions, 48

declarative syntax, business 
rules, 181

decomposition of applications,
EMD and, 329-330

default decisions, 53
demonstrating compliance, 31-32
deploying

business rules, 138
decision services, 323-324

QA (quality assurance) 
testing, 324

rules, 256
deployment, 143-144

of business rules, 210-211
deployment infrastructure, 245
standard deployment 

infrastructure, 289
standard rule management

infrastructure, 289
deployment management,

business rules manage-
ment technology, 203

descriptive analytics, 132
design, experimental design,

217-219, 230
design tools, business rules 

management technology,
197-198

designing
decision services, 254
repository, 268-270

developers, 322

394 data

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 394



development methodology,
260, 271

directed knowledge discovery, 152
directed modeling techniques, 157
dispute resolution case study

(credit card issuer), 251
dividing organizations, 375-376
drive basket size and cross-

category sales (case
study), 80

Drucker, Peter, 14
DSPs (decision service 

providers), 356
DSSs (decision support systems),

104-105

E

EAI (enterprise application 
integration, 336

EDAs (event-driven 
architectures), 351-353

editing business rules, 185
EDM (enterprise decision 

management), 3, 39, 367
adapting SDLC (software

development life cycle) 
to, 357

adaptive control, 360
analytics, 359-360
decision services, 357
rules, 358

adaptive control, 140-142,
213, 246

architectural overview,
213-215

business simulation, 225,
232-234

business user tools, 228
champion/challenger

approach, 140-142, 216,
229-230

decision analysis, 230-231
decision models,

142-143, 222
efficient frontier, 222-224
experimental design,

217-219, 230
inline solvers, 226
linear and nonlinear 

programming, 227
modeling tools, 225-226
optimization engines, 226

optimization model 
design, 231

optimization techniques,
219-221

process, 229-234
production environment,

227-228
simulation/testing 

environment, 228
adopting. See adopting EDM
advantages of, 368
agile approaches

adaptive control, 366
analytics, 365
rules, 363-365

analytic modeling, 245
analytics. See analytics
and application decomposi-

tion, 329-330
appropriateness of, 61-62
automation and 

improvement, 45
barriers to adoption, 370
benefits of, 66

channel consistency,
344-345

IT requirements, managing,
343-344

maintenance, reducing,
340-341

multiplatform consistency,
345-346

and BPMSs (business process
management systems),
330-335

business rules, 135-139
business rules 

management, 245
case studies. See also

case studies
auto manufacturer, 183
credit card issuer, 159
electronic commerce solu-

tions provider, 158-159
European tax authority, 196
expanding Asian bank, 170
life insurance company:

death benefits, 54
mall-based retailer, 151
pharmacy benefits 

manager, 201
robotics, 371

SmartEnough Logistics 
sample case study,
120-123

telecommunications 
network configuration, 67

truck manufacturer, 179
TV network, 188-189
U.S. consumer 

magazine, 207
U.S. retail bank, 223-224

commodity enterprise 
applications, 346-348

cost reductions, 65
activities eliminated, 68-69
data not purchased, 69
fines not paid, 69-70
fraud avoided, 72
opportunity costs, 74-76
time not spent, 65-68

costs, 93-96
CPM (corporate performance

management), 355-357
customer interaction, 339-340
cycle, 367-368
data integration

agility, 338
CDI (customer data 

integration), 336
EAI (enterprise application

integration, 336
EII (enterprise information

integration), 335
latency, 337
MDM (master data 

management), 336
data. See data
decision services, 127-129

additive nature of, 323
data mapping, 322
deployment process,

323-324
integration, 324-325
live updates, 322
overview, 321

decision yield, 96-100, 248
overview, 46

definition of, 41-42
deployment, 143-144
deployment infrastructure, 245
DSPs (decision service

providers), 356
EDAs (event-driven 

architectures), 351, 353

EDM (enterprise decision management) 395

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 395



EUP (Enterprise Unified
Process), 360

extending
automated modification of

decisions, 315
independent agents, 316
integrated decision models,

313-314
overview, 313
text analytics, 315
time-sequenced 

decisions, 314
hidden decisions

conflicting decisions, 55
default decisions, 53
definition of, 52
finding, 56-58
lack of decisions, 55
long-term decisions, 53
manual decisions, 52-53
micro decisions, 52
missing decisions, 55
outside decisions, 56
override decisions, 55

implementing, 125-126
IT architecture

data infrastructure, 317
operational 

infrastructure, 317
optimistic/pessimistic views

of, 318-321
overview, 317

key features, 46-47
legacy modernization, 128
MDEs (model-driven 

engineering), 353-354
methodology, 248
mobile technology, 350
need for, 368-369
operational decisions, 48-50

compliance, 51
definition of, 45-46
latency, 50
personalized interactions, 51
risk management, 51
self-service interactions, 51
straight-through 

processing, 51
unattended decisions, 51
variability, 51
volume, 50

optimization, 262
optimization/simulation, 246
organizational change, 246
overview, 39
power of, 367
process, 40-41
readiness for. See readiness

assessment
real-time decisions, 47
revenue growth, 76

better customer experience,
79-82, 85

better targeting, 76
more marketing opportuni-

ties, 79
no comparison shopping, 79

risks, 62
ROI, 61-64
RUP (Rational Unified

Process), 360-362
analytics, 362
rules, 361-362

self-service applications,
349-350

smart outsourcing, 354
and SOA (service-oriented

architecture), 326-329
steps of, 125-126
strategic control, 82

knowledge retention, 93
resource scalability and

focus, 82-86
risk management, 90-93
strategic alignment, 88-90

strategic decisions, 48
systematic approach, 45
tactical decisions, 48
taking for granted, 74
TCO (total cost of

ownership), 61
transaction-centered 

processes, 336
value of, 59-61

EDM wiki, 175, 211, 234, 244,
366, 388

efficient frontier, 222-224
EII (enterprise information 

integration), 335
electronic commerce solutions

provider case study,
158-159

enterprise application integration
(EAI), 336

enterprise decision management.
See EDM

enterprise information 
integration (EII), 335

enterprise policy hubs, 304
enterprise repository, 288
Enterprise Unified Process 

(EUP), 360
environments

production environment,
227-228

simulation/testing 
environment, 228

EUP (Enterprise Unified 
Process), 360

European banking
Basel II compliance case study,

306-307
collections and recovery case

study, 87
credit origination case study,

302-303
risk management and 

compliance case study,
43-44

European credit card issuer:
customer segmentation
(case study), 144

European health insurance, claims
handling case study, 332

European tax authority case
study, 196

evaluation metrics. See
decision yield

evaluation of specific 
opportunities, 386-388

event-based data, stored data 
versus, 153

event-driven architectures
(EDAs), 351-353

execution of business rules,
187-190

backward-chaining, 190
inferencing, 189
rule sets, 184-185

metaphors for, 186-187
sequential execution, 189

expanding Asian bank case 
study, 170

396 EDM (enterprise decision management)

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 396



expansion
broadening analytic base

calculating ROI, 299
formalizing trade-off

approach, 297-298
identifying model 

potential, 297
increasing model iteration/

development speed, 297
optimization and 

simulation, 298-299
overview, 295

enterprise repository, 288
managing scenarios

monitoring processes, 300
overview, 300
ROI, 301
scenario-planning 

processes, 300
strategic planning 

processes, 301
what-if scenarios, 300

overlapping/adjacent 
problems, solving

calculating ROI, 294-295
managing change, 294
overview, 291
reusing rules, 293-294

overview, 287
proactive decision 

identification, 290
ROI, 290-291
SmartEnough Logistics 

example, 312
standard deployment 

infrastructure, 289
standard rule management

infrastructure, 289
standardized tools and

approaches, 289-290
experimental design, 217-219, 230
expert systems, 115
extended enterprise support, 27,

30-31
extending EDM

automated modification of
decisions, 315

independent agents, 316
integrated decision models,

313-314
overview, 313

text analytics, 315
time-sequenced decisions, 314

external data, internal versus, 153

F

failure of current system
approaches, 32-35

Fair Isaac, xxii, 3
field representative management

case study, 342
finding

decision services, 357
hidden decisions, 56-58

fines, eliminating, 69-70
first projects, identifying,

250-253, 260-262
formalizing trade-off approach,

297-298
fourth-generation languages

(4GLs), 104, 116
fraud, avoiding, 72
freight management case 

study, 355
Friedman, Thomas, 30

G

Gartner Group Inc., definition of
agility, 23

Gates, Bill, 337
genetic algorithms, 157
Gladwell, Malcolm, 21, 24
global logistics company,

freight management 
case study, 355

governance, 210
government department work

permits case study, 137
government ship inspection case

study, 351
graphing, decision yield, 379-381
growth of revenue. See revenue

growth

H

Hagel, John, 85
hardware suppliers, preventative

maintenance case study,
83-84

health insurance
claims fraud case study, 75
claims handling case study, 332

hidden decisions
conflicting decisions, 55
default decisions, 53
definition of, 52
finding, 56-58
lack of decisions, 55
long-term decisions, 53
manual decisions, 52-53
micro decisions, 52
missing decisions, 55
outside decisions, 56
override decisions, 55

high-performance execution,
21-22

high-technology manufacturing
quality case study, 139

historical data, 172
history of IT, 101-103

4GLs (fourth-generation 
languages), 116

AI (artificial intelligence),
114-116

BPM (business process man-
agement) systems, 118

business intelligence, 110-111
business rules, 116-117
commercial software packages,

117-118
data mining, 112
data warehousing, 107-108, 110
legacy code, 113-114
operational business 

intelligence, 111-112
operations research, 112
predictive reporting, 112
problems with data, 103
program inefficiency, 113
reporting gap, 103-106
SmartEnough Logistics sample

case study, 120-123
hospital care case study 

(community healthcare
network), 253

hospitals, bad debt management
case study, 292-293

human latency, 24
hypothesis testing, 152

I

implementing EDM, 125-126
improvements, as corporate

assets, 20

improvements, as corporate assets 397

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 397



independent agents, 316
inferencing of business rules, 189
information technology. See IT
information warehousing,

107-110
inline solvers, 226
insurance

European health insurance,
claims handling case
study, 332

health insurance claims fraud
case study, 75

life insurance, regulatory 
compliance case study, 73

multi-line insurer: interna-
tional mid-market trade
credit (case study), 98

personal lines insurance 
underwriting system,
71-72

U.S. property and casualty
insurance, auto insurance
underwriting case study,
276-277

integrated decision models,
313-314

integrating decision services,
324-325

integration, 270
agility, 338
CDI (customer data 

integration), 336
EAI (enterprise application

integration, 336
EII (enterprise information

integration), 335
integration points,

identifying, 262
integrating rules and 

analytics, 274
latency, 337
MDM (master data 

management), 336
integration of data, 130
integration points,

identifying, 262
internal data, external data 

versus, 153
internal promotion, 272
international mid-market 

trade credit case study
(multi-line insurance), 98

intranets, 119
IT (information technology), 101.

See also decision services
architecture

data infrastructure, 317
operational 

infrastructure, 317
optimistic/pessimistic views

of, 318-321
overview, 317

channel consistency, 344-345
developers, 322
development methodology, 271
history of, 101-103

4GLs (fourth-generation
languages), 116

AI (artificial intelligence),
114-116

BPM (business process man-
agement) systems, 118

business intelligence,
110-111

business rules, 116-117
commercial software 

packages, 117-118
data mining, 112
data warehousing, 107-110
legacy code, 113-114
operating research, 112
operational business 

intelligence, 111-112
predictive reporting, 112
problems with data, 103
program inefficiency, 113
reporting gap, 103-106
SmartEnough Logistics sam-

ple case study, 120-123
knowledge management, 120
maintenance, reducing,

340-341
multiplatform consistency,

345-346
procedure manuals and

intranets, 119
requirements, managing,

343-344
self-service applications,

349-350
training and adoption lag, 119

IT and business and collaboration
readiness, 236-237

IT architecture, 35

J–K

JSR 73 (Java API), 162-163
JSR 94 standard, 193

K-Means algorithm, 157
KDD (knowledge discovery 

in databases). See data
mining

knowledge discovery, 152
knowledge management, 120, 208
knowledge retention, 93
Kohonen networks, 156

L

lack of decisions, 55
latency, 337
latency of operational 

decisions, 50
learning capability of smart

enough systems, 24-25
legacy code, 113-114
legacy modernization, 128
life insurance

death benefits case study, 54
regulatory compliance case

study, 73
lift, 159-160
linear programming (LP), 227
linear regression, 155
link analysis, 156
live updates, 322
local decision management

analyzing existing rules,
277-278

calculating ROI, 284
champion/challenger

approach, 284-286
calculating ROI for, 286
defining champions/

challengers, 284
reporting differences, 285
splitting transactions at 

runtime, 284-285
decision trees, 280
developing model-dependent

rules, 283
finding suitable projects,

274-275
integrating rules and 

analytics, 274
mining data for rules, 279

398 independent agents

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 398



overview, 273
segmenting populations before

scoring, 282-283
logistic regression, 155
long tail, 77-78
long-term decisions, 53
loose coupling, 27, 30-31
Lotus 1-2-3, 105
loyalty program management case

study, 257
LP (linear programming), 227

M

magazine case study, 207
maintaining rules, 256
maintenance

of business rules, 209-210
defined, 210
rules, 358

maintenance, reducing, 340-341
mall-based retailer case study, 151
management. See also EDM

(enterprise decision man-
agement); local decision
management

BRMS (business rules 
management system), 138

of corporate assets, 19
decision management, 35-36
defined, 210
definition of, 42
risk management, 51
rules, 245
of scenarios

monitoring processes, 300
overview, 300
ROI, 301
scenario-planning 

processes, 300
strategic planning 

processes, 301
what-if scenarios, 300

management focus on operations,
assessing readiness for,
243-244

management technology, for 
analytics, 163

automated tuning, 168-169
BI/PM infrastructure (business

intelligence and perfor-
mance management), 165

content management 
systems, 165

data preparation tools, 166-167
data warehouses, 164
model deployment, 168
modeling tools, 167-168
operational data store 

(ODS), 164
operational databases, 164
repositories, 166
search engines, 165
stream-processing engines, 166

manifesto, 5-8
competitive advance of

operational decisions, 7-8
importance of operational

decisions, 5-6
operational decision 

automation, 6-7
manual decision making,

problems with, 49
manual decisions, 52-53
mapping data, 322
marketing opportunities,

increasing, 79
master data management

(MDM), 336
mathematical representation, in

predictive analytics, 154
MDEs (model-driven 

engineering), 353-354
MDM (master data 

management), 336
measuring ROI (Return on

Investment). See
decision yield

metadata, business rules and,
191-192

methodology
EDM, 248
development methodology,

260, 271
micro decisions, 52
mining data. See data mining
mining data for rules, 279
missing decisions, 55
mobile technology, 350
model deployment, 168

in model development 
process, 174

model development in model
development process, 174

model development process 
(analytics), 170-171

data mining and analysis, 174
data preparation, 172-173
data requirements 

determination, 172
model deployment, 174
model development, 174
model tuning, 175
model validation, 174
outcome determination, 171

model tuning in model 
development process, 175

model validation in model 
development process, 174

model-driven design, business
rules and, 192-193

model-driven engineering
(MDEs), 353-354

modeling tools, 167-168, 225-226
models

commercial models, 269
cultural resistance to, 266
decision models, 142-143, 222
deploying, 264-266
developing, 263
focus on deployment, 290
identifying model 

potential, 297
increasing model iteration/

development speed, 297
integrated decision models,

313-314
MDEs (model-driven 

engineering), 353-354
modernizing legacy 

applications, 128
monitoring processes, 300
multi-line insurer: international

mid-market trade credit
(case study), 98

multiplatform consistency,
345-346

N

national bank credit processing
case study, 141

neural networks, 156
NLP (nonlinear 

programming), 227
non-filers case study (U.S. tax

authority), 338

non-filers case study (U.S. tax authority) 399

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 399



non-inferencing, 189
nonlinear programming 

(NLP), 227
non-relational data, relational

versus, 153

O

ODS (operational data store), 164
OMG (Object Management

Group), 192-194
ontologies, 191
operational business intelligence,

111-112
operational characteristics of

smart enough systems,
21-22

operational data store (ODS), 164
operational databases, 164
operational decisions, 48-50. See

also decision services
automating, 6-7
business agility, 12
changing nature of, 140
characteristics of, 18-19

agility, 18
consistency, 18
cost-effectiveness, 19
precision, 18
speed, 18

closed-loop decision 
making, 20

competitive advantage of, 7-8
compliance, 51
as corporate assets, 17-20
data requirements for, 130
decision management, 35-36
decision services, 127-129
decision support, 11
definition of, 45-46
hidden decisions

conflicting decisions, 55
default decisions, 53
definition of, 52
finding, 56-58
lack of decisions, 55
long-term decisions, 53
manual decisions, 52-53
micro decisions, 52
missing decisions, 55
outside decisions, 56
override decisions, 55

importance of, 5-6, 9, 11
latency, 50
local decision management

analyzing existing rules,
277-278

calculating ROI, 284
champion/challenger

approach, 284-286
decision trees, 280
developing model-

dependent rules, 283
finding suitable projects,

274-275
integrating rules and 

analytics, 274
mining data for rules, 279
overview, 273
segmenting populations

before scoring, 282-283
manual decision making,

problems with, 49
personalized interactions, 51
pressure on decisions, 16-17
proactive decision 

identification, 290
real-time decisions, 47
risk management, 51
self-service interactions, 51
straight-through processing, 51
strategy, 11-14
unattended decisions, 51
value and volume of, 14-16
variability, 51
volume, 50

operational infrastructure, 317
operations research (OR),

112, 221
Opinion Research Corporation,

survey on operational
decisions, 10

opportunities, evaluating,
386-388

opportunity costs, reducing,
74-76

optimization, 246, 262
business simulation, 225,

232-234
compared to rules, 220-221
constraints, 220
decision models, 222
definition of, 215
efficient frontier, 222, 224
inline solvers, 226

linear and nonlinear 
programming, 227

optimization engines, 226
optimization models, 219, 231
OR (operations research), 221
overview, 219-220
for rules, 279
trade-off approach, 298-299

optimization engines, 226
optimizing decision performance

over time, 384-385
OR (operations research), 221
organizational change, 246
organizational divisions, 375-376
outcome determination, in model

development process, 171
outside decisions, 56
outsourcing, 354
overlapping/adjacent problems,

solving
calculating ROI, 294-295
managing change, 294
overview, 291
reusing rules, 293-294

override decisions, 55

P

pair programming, 365
patterns, in business rules, 184
performance issues, business

rules, 202
Performance Management 

systems, 13
performance testing, business

rules, 206
performance variables, 279
performance, optimizing decision

performance over time,
384-385

personal lines insurance 
underwriting system 
(case study), 71-72

personalized interactions, 51
pharmacy benefits manager case

study, 201
phases of EDM adoption. See

adopting EDM
piecemeal approach to EDM

adoption
analytic projects, 260

calculating ROI, 267-268
deploying model, 264-266
developing model, 263

400 non-inferencing

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 400



identifying first projects,
260-262

identifying integration
points, 262

best practices, 271-272
calculating ROI, 257-259
capturing rules, 254-255
data quality and 

integration, 270
decision services, 271
deploying and maintaining

rules, 256
designing decision service, 254
designing repository, 268-270
development methodology, 271
identifying first projects,

250-253
internal promotion, 272
overview, 248-249
portfolio assessment, 250
SmartEnough Logistics 

example, 310-311
tools, 270

PIM (platform-independent
model), 192

planning, applying decision yield
to, 381

platform-specific model 
(PSM), 192

PMML (Predictive Modeling
Markup Language), 162

policy, 148
policy manuals in rule 

development process, 205
Porter, Dr. Michael, 11
portfolio assessment, 250
precision, 374
precision of operational 

decisions, 18
predictive analytics, 133-135,

149-152
characteristics of, 154-155
lift, 159-160
scorecards, 160-161
standards, 162-163
variables, 162

Predictive Modeling Markup
Language (PMML), 162

predictive reporting, 112, 265
pressure on operational decisions,

16-17

preventative maintenance 
case study (hardware 
supplier), 83-84

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Barometer, survey of
corporate data, 24

proactive decision 
identification, 290

procedure manuals, 119
process agility, 335
production environment, 227-228
Production Rules Representation

(PRR) standard, 193
programs

artificial intelligence (AI),
114-116

commercial packages, 117-118
inefficiency of, 113
legacy code, 113-114

projects
analytic projects, 260

identifying first projects,
260-262

first projects, identifying,
250-253

stand-alone projects, 291
PRR (Production Rules

Representation) 
standard, 193

PSM (platform-specific 
model), 192

Q

QA (quality assurance) testing,
decision services, 324

quality of data, 130
quantification of outcome in 

predictive analytics, 154
questions to assess decision 

performance, 376-379

R

Rational Unified Process (RUP),
360-362

analytics, 362
rules, 361-362

readiness assessment
analytic understanding 

readiness, 239-240
business and IT collaboration

readiness, 236-237
data readiness, 237-239

management focus on opera-
tions readiness, 243-244

overview, 235
SmartEnough Logistics 

example, 309-310
willingness to change 

readiness, 240-242
real-time decisions, 47
real-time performance, 22
referential integrity testing,

business rules, 209
referrals, improving, 65
regression, 155
regulations in rule development

process, 204
regulatory compliance case study

(life insurance), 73
relational data, non-relational

data versus, 153
reporting, predictive 

reporting, 265
reporting differences (champion/

challenger approach), 285
reporting gap, 103-106
repositories, 166

business rules management
technology, 194-197

designing, 268-270
enterprise repository, 288

requirements
compared to rules, 255
definition of, 255
managing, 343-344

resisting commoditization, 347
resource scalability and focus,

82-86
retail bank case study, 223-224
retailer case study, 151
return on investment. See ROI
reusability of corporate assets, 20
reusing rules, 293-294
revenue growth, 76

better customer experience,
79-82, 85

better targeting, 76
more marketing 

opportunities, 79
no comparison shopping, 79

risk management, 51, 90-93
risk management and compliance

(case study), 43-44
risks of EDM (enterprise decision

management), 62

risks of EDM 401

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 401



robotics case study, 371
Rohde, Frank, 96, 373
ROI (return on investment)

calculating
for broadening analytic 

base, 299
for champion/challenger

approach, 286
for enterprise decision-

making backbones,
290-291

for first analytic projects,
267-268

local decision 
management, 284

for managing scenarios, 301
for overlapping and adjacent

problems, 294-295
rules-based approach,

257-259
decision yield

agility, 375
applying to planning, 381
calculating yield, 379
competitive analysis,

379-381
consistency, 374
cost, 375
decision audits, 382-384
evaluation of specific 

opportunities, 386-388
graphing, 379, 381
optimization of decision

performance over time,
384-385

overview, 373-376
precision, 374
questions to assess decision

performance, 376-379
speed, 375

ROI for EDM (enterprise decision
management), 61-64

cost reductions, 65
activities eliminated, 68-69
data not purchased, 69
fines not paid, 69-70
fraud avoided, 72
opportunity costs, 74-76
time not spent, 65-68

costs of EDM, 93-96
revenue growth, 76

better customer experience,
79-82, 85

better targeting, 76
more marketing 

opportunities, 79
no comparison shopping, 79

strategic control, 82
knowledge retention, 93
resource scalability and

focus, 82-86
risk management, 90-93
strategic alignment, 88-90

rule development process, 204
rule deployment step, 210-211
rule development step, 204-206
rule maintenance step, 209-210
rule validation and testing step,

206, 209
rule flows, 182
Rule Interchange Format, 193
rule referential integrity, 209
rule sets, 181, 184-185

metaphors for, 186-187
rule templates, 200-202
rules

in agility, 363-365
analyzing existing rules,

277-278
business rules. See business

rules
capturing, 254-255
compared to optimization,

220-221
compared to requirements, 255
definition of, 255
deploying, 256
developing, 233
developing model-dependent

rules, 283
EDM, adaptive control,

143-144
integrating with analytics, 274
maintaining, 256
maintenance, 358
management, 245
mining data for rules, 279
optimization for, 279
pair programming, 365
reusing, 293-294
in RUP (Rational Unified

Process), 361-362
in SDLC (software develop-

ment life cycle), 358

simulations, 232
standard rule management

infrastructure, 289
templates, 255

rules service, 190
RUP (Rational Unified Process),

360-362
analytics, 362
rules, 361-362

S

SaaS (software as a service), DSPs
(decision service
providers), 356

sales, creating
better customer experience,

79-82, 85
better targeting, 76
more marketing 

opportunities, 79
no comparison shopping, 79

SBVR (Semantics of Business
Vocabularies and 
Rules), 194

scalability issues, business 
rules, 202

scenario management
monitoring processes, 300
overview, 300
ROI, 301
scenario-planning 

processes, 300
strategic planning 

processes, 301
what-if scenarios, 300

scorecards, 160-161
SDLC (software development 

life cycle), adapting to
EDM, 357

adaptive control, 360
analytics, 359-360
decision services, 357
rules, 358

search engines, 165
segment profiling, 277
segmenting populations before

scoring, 282-283
segments, 92
self-service, 51
self-service applications, 349-350
semantic technology, 191

402 robotics case study

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 402



semantic Web, 190
link analysis and, 156

semantics, business rules and,
190-191

Semantics of Business
Vocabularies and Rules
(SBVR), 194

sequential execution of business
rules, 189

service-oriented architecture
(SOA), 29, 118, 198

and EDM, 326-329
services. See decision services
ship inspection case study, 351
simulation, 215, 246

trade-off approach, 298-299
simulation/testing 

environment, 228
smart enough systems

characteristics of, 21, 59-61
agility, 22-23
customer (associate) 

centered, 26-27
demonstrable compliance,

31-32
extended enterprise support,

27, 30-31
high-performance 

execution, 21-22
learning capability, 24-25
real-time performance, 22

decision management, 35-36
definition of, 21
failure of current approaches

to, 32-35
SmartEnough Logistics 

example, 36-38
Smart Enough Systems 

manifesto, 5-8
competitive advance of

operational decisions, 7-8
importance of operational

decisions, 5-6
operational decision 

automation, 6-7
smart outsourcing, 354
SmartEnough Logistics example,

36-38, 309
decision management, 311-312
EDM adoption, 312
expansion, 312
piecemeal approach, 310-311

readiness assessment, 309-310
SmartEnough Logistics sample

case study, 120-123
SOA (service-oriented 

architecture), 29, 118, 198
and EDM, 326-329

software as a service (SaaS), DSPs
(decision service
providers), 356

software development life cycle.
See SDLC

speed, 375
speed of operational decisions, 18
splitting transactions at runtime,

284-285
staffing reductions, 86
stand-alone projects, 291
standard deployment 

infrastructure, 289
standard rule management 

infrastructure, 289
standardized tools and

approaches, 289-290
standards

analytics, 162-163
for business rules, 193-194

steady state
decision service hubs, 304-305,

308-309
enterprise policy hubs, 304
overview, 301, 304, 309

stored data, event-based 
versus, 153

straight-through processing, 51
strategic alignment, 13, 88-90
strategic control, 82

knowledge retention, 93
resource scalability and focus,

82-86
risk management, 90-93
strategic alignment, 88-90

strategic decisions, 48
strategic nature of corporate

assets, 19
strategic planning processes, 301
strategy, strategic nature of

corporate assets, 19
strategy behind operational 

decisions, 11-14
stream-processing engines, 166
structured data, unstructured

data versus, 152-153

supervised modeling 
techniques, 157

supporting data, 172
swapset analysis, 277
systematic approach (EDM), 45
systems of record, 323

T

tactical decisions, 48
tax authority case study, 196
TCO (total cost of ownership) for

EDM (enterprise decision
management), 61

technology for business rules
management, 194-195

business user rule maintenance
applications, 198-200

decision design tools, 197-198
deployment management, 203
repositories, 194-197
rule templates, 200-202

telecommunications
network configuration case

study, 67
self-repairing network case

study, 352
templates (rules), 255
templates for business rules,

200-202
Teradata, survey on operational

decisions, 10
test data in analytics, 167
testing

business rules, 206, 209
QA (quality assurance) testing,

decision services, 324
simulation/testing 

environment, 228
text analytics, 315
time, cost reductions, 65-68
time-sequenced decisions, 314
tools

adopting, 270
modeling tools, 225-226
standardized tools, 289-290

trade-off approach, 297-298
training, analytic models, 159
training algorithms in predictive

analytics, 154
training and adoption lag, 119
training data in analytics, 167

training data in analytics 403

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 403



transaction-centered 
processes, 336

transactional data, 172
transactions

splitting at runtime, 284-285
transaction-centered 

processes, 336
truck manufacturer case 

study, 179
TV network case study, 188-189

U

U.S. consumer magazine case
study, 207

U.S. property and casualty 
insurance, auto insurance
underwriting case study,
276-277

U.S. retail bank case study,
223

U.S. tax authority: non-filers case
study, 338

unattended decisions, 51
understandability of business

rules syntax, 181
underwriting system case study,

71-72
undirected knowledge 

discovery, 152
undirected modeling 

techniques, 157
universal decision engines, 304

unstructured data, structured 
versus, 152-153

unsupervised modeling 
techniques, 157

updates, live updates, 322
use cases, definition of, 255

V

validating business rules, 206, 209
validation data in analytics, 167
value of EDM (enterprise deci-

sion management), 59-61
value of operational decisions,

14-16
variability of operational 

decisions, 51
variables, 162

performance variables, 279
vehicle registration fees case

study, 128
visibility of corporate assets, 20
volume of operational decisions,

14-16, 50

W–Z

Web 2.0, 28-29
what-if scenarios, 300
white-box testing, business 

rules, 208
willingness to change, assessing

readiness for, 240-242
work permits case study, 137

404 transaction-centered processes

16_Taylor_index.qxd  5/30/07  1:23 PM  Page 404




